

#### COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

# ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS STAFF REPORT

FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: May 11, 2021

REGARDING: 185 Maudlin Street, Parcel # 50-22-03-452-010 (PZ21-0021)

BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development

#### GENERAL INFORMATION:

#### **Applicant**

Jeffry and Rebecca Laurie

#### Variance Type

Dimensional Variance

#### **Property Characteristics**

Zoning District: Single Family Residential

Location: West of Old Novi Road and South of South Lake Drive

Parcel #: 50-22-03-452-010

#### Request

The applicant is requesting variance from the Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.5 for a rear yard setback of 9.67 feet (35 feet minimum required by code, variance of 25.33 feet). This variance would accommodate the building a new covered deck. This property is zoned Single Family Residential (R-4).

#### II. STAFF COMMENTS:

#### III. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1.	I	move	that	we	<u>grant</u>	the	variance	in	Case	No.	PZ21-0021	l, sou	ught	by for
		fficultyr	iring	•							ner has s	hown	pract	
difficulty requiring  (a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with the variance process.														
							er will be ur e					ed wit	h resp	ect
		(b) The	e prope	erty is u	ınique b	ecaus	se				·			
		(c) Pe	titioner	did no	ot create	e the c	condition be	caus	se					

																		<u> </u>				
		(d)	(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent properties because									nt or -	SU	rroun	ding							
		(e)	The	relie	f if		sister				-					of	the	ord	linan	се	bec	ause
		(f)	The variance granted is subject to:																			
				1																		
				3																		
				4																		
2.	for_	for because Petitioner has								nc		_										
practical difficulty requiring															<u>_</u> ·							
		(a)	The includes	uding_			tance						feat	ures		o are	f not	tl uniq		eca		oerty they
		exist generally throughout the City.  (b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the self-created because										vari —	ance	e red	quest	t are						
		(c)		failure nomie	0	or	t relie finan	icial	re	eturr		ere base					or in		y to state			igher that
		(d)		varia	nce v	woul	d resi	ult in	inte	erfere			th th	ne ac	djac	ent	and	surrc	oundi	ng p	orope	erties
		(e)		nting												irit a –	ınd ir	ntent	t of th	he c	ordina	ance

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at (248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler Deputy Director Community Development City of Novi





45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Fac simile www.cityofnovi.org

# ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

MAR 30 2021

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

#### APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY

Application Fee: \$200.00  PROJECTNAME / SLEDIVISION  ADDRESS 185 Maudlin St Novi, MI 48377  SDWELL# 50-22-03							
185 Maudlin St Novi, MI 48377  SDWEL#  SDWEL#  50-22-03							
SDWELL# 50-22-03 -452 -010 Department (248) 347-0485  CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY  ISTHE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION? YES MONO PROPERTY OF REQUEST IS FOR: PREQUEST IS FOR							
CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY  ISTHE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION?  YES  O  REQUEST IS FOR:  REQUEST IS F							
☐ YES							
☐ YES							
II. APPLICANTINFORMATION  A. APPLICANT  BMAIL ADDRESS jeffreyrlaurie@gmail.com  CELL PHONE NO. 248-756-5646  TELEPHONE NO. 734-679-8960							
A. APPLICANT    BMAIL ADDRESS   CELL PHONE NO. 248-756-5646     NAME   Jeffrey and Rebecca Laurie   Tell PHONE NO. 734-679-8960     Tell PHONE NO. 734-679-896							
A. APPLICANT jeffreyrlaurie@gmail.com 248-756-5646  NAME Jeffrey and Rebecca Laurie 734-679-8960							
NAME Jeffrey and Rebecca Laurie  TELEPHONE NO. 734-679-8960							
FAX NO.							
ADDRESS         CITY         STATE         ZIP CODE           185 Maudlin St         Novi         MI         48377							
B. PROPERTY OWNER CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER							
Identify the person or organization that BMAILADDRESS CELL PHONE NO.							
ownsthe subject property: jeffreyrlaurie@gmail.com 248-756-5646							
NAME Jeffrey and Rebecca Laurie TELEPHONENO. 734-679-8960							
Jeffrey and Hebecca Laurie 734-679-8960 ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO.							
ADDRESS         CITY         STATE         ZIP CODE           185 Maudlin St         Novi         MI         48377							
III. ZONING INFORMATION							
A. ZONING DISTRICT							
□ R-A □ R-1 □ R-2 □ R-3 □ R-4 □ RM-1 □ RM-2 □ MH							
□ I-1 □ I-2 □ RC □ TC □ TC-1 □ OTHER							
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED							
INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:							
1. Section 3. 1.5 Variance requested Recut yard Set back							
2. SectionVariance requested							
3. SectionVariance requested							
4. SectionVariance requested							
IV. FEES AND DRAWNINGS							
A. FES							
☑ Single Family Residential (Existing) \$200 ☐ (With Violation) \$250 ☐ Single Family Residential (New) \$250							
☐ Multiple/Commercial/Industrial \$300 ☐ (With Violation) \$400 ☐ Sgns \$300 ☐ (With Violation) \$400							
☐ House Moves \$300 ☐ Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) \$600							
B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF  • Dimensioned Drawings and Plans • Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines							
Ste/Plot Plan     Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable							
<ul> <li>Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property</li> <li>Number &amp; location of all on-site parking, if applicable</li> <li>Any other information relevant to the Variance application</li> </ul>							



## **ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION**

V. VARIANCE						
A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED						
MEDIMENSIONAL □ USE □ SIGN						
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.						
B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)  Your signature on this application indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-(10) days before the schedule ZBA meeting. Failure to install a mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.						
C. ORDINANCE						
City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 – Miscellaneous						
No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.						
No order of the Board permitting a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is dependent upon the erection or alteration or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.  D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL						
PLEA SE TAKE NOTICE:						
The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made  ☐ CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING ☐ ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING ☐ SIGNAGE  ☐ ACCESSORY BUILDING ☐ USE ☑ OTHER						
VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES						
A APPLICANT  X Rebutton Cauchel  Applicant Signature  Applicant Signature						
B. PROPERTY OWNER						
If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:  The undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this application, and is/are aware of the contents of this application and related enclosures.  Property Owner Signature  Date						
VII. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY						
DECISION ON APPEAL:  GRANTED  DENIED  The Building Inspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:						
Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals  Date						



### Community Development Department

45175 Ten Mile Road Novi, MI 48375 (248) 347-0415 Phone (248) 735-5600 Facsimile www.cityofnovi.org

### **REVIEW STANDARDS** DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

Jeff & Rebecca Laurie 185 Maudlin .Novi

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

ar Ci

ויין	y generally to other pure or physical control of the control of th	properties in the sar	ions that apply to the property that do not ne zoning district or in the general vicinity. clude:
a.	Shape of Lot. Exce in existence on the Not Applicable	ptional narrowness, e effective date of t X Applicable	shallowness or shape of a specific property he Zoning Ordinance or amendment. If applicable, describe below:
	The deck currently is in poor of that is up to code and will rem		ng to replace with larger covered deck ty line. This will be a benefit to home in a reasonable & comfortable
		and	i/or
b.	Environmental Con other extraordinary  Not Applicable	ditions. Exceptional situations on the la	topographic or environmental conditions or nd, building or structure.  If applicable, describe below:
			10.1; IT live transfer to college of the war nieto
		and	/or
c.	io ine applect blob	erry would prohibit	nent of the property immediately adjacent the literal enforcement of the requirements lve significant practical difficulties. If applicable, describe below:

## Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

We currently have a existing covered deck on the rear of house. The deck currently is in poor condition and eye soar. We are looking to replace with larger covered deck up to code and will remain more than three feet from property line. This will be a benefit to home and neighborhood. This will allow our family to utilize our property in a reasonable & comfortable manner.

## Standard #3. Strict Compliance.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

My house does not conform to set back limitation enforced by the city. This would make it where I would to be able to utilize my back for anytime of family enjoyment.

# Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

I'm looking for 3 foot minimum to from deck structure to property line. This will allow fence and property line to maintain with out any hindrance.

# Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.

Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.

This will only be seen by one neighbor behind my home. This has been approved by homeowner behind me. Replacing the current will make the structure and enhance appearance of house. This is benefits the neighbors and homes surrounding.

EMAL ST.

#### CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY LOTS 68-71 & PART OF VACATED MAUDLIN DR.

IDLEMERE PARK LI 17, PG 29
PART OF SW 1/4 & SE 1/4
SECTION 3, T1N, R8E
NOVI, OAKLAND COUNTY, MI ID 2203452010

#### **EXISTING DESCRIPTION**

Situated in the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan; a part of Section 3, Township 1 North, Range 8 East, described as follows: Lot 68 of "Idlemere Park" as recorded in Liber 17 of Plats, Page 29, Oakland County records; also 1/2 of vacated Maudlin Drive adjacent to same, described as beginning at the northeast corner of said Lot 68; thence North 45°00'00" East 21.21 feet; thence South 30 feet; thence West 15 feet; thence North 15 feet to the Point of Beginning. Also all of Lots 69, 70 and 71 of said "Idlemere Park".

ARRIGITA OF South of Belleville. Red Life of South of 15.00 S85 59'07"W REC. WEST LOT 68 <sup>7</sup>O1 69 NO4.00'53"W FOUND 1,48 S85\*59'07"W

BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE TO THE MICHIGAN COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE (2113) AS DEFINED BY MICHIGAN P.A. 9 OF 1964 AND AMENDED BY P.A. 154 OF 1988 (NAD 83 [2011]). DISTANCES SHOWN ARE AT GROUND LEVEL.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY HEREON DELINEATED IS TRUE AND CORRECT, THAT THE RELATIVE POSITIONAL PRECISION OF EACH CORNER IS WITHIN THE LIMITS ACCEPTED BY THE PRACTICE OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYING, AND THAT IT COMPLIES WITH P.A. 132-1970, AS AMENDED.

LAWRENCE R. FEINDT, PS NO. 21566



SCALE 1" = 30'

0 SET T-IRON CAP#21566

15

48800 W. 10 MILE RD. NOVI, MI 48374-2708 (248) 344-2077 FAX (248) 305-8030

FOR: JEFFREY LAURIE						
FIELDWORK: CLFLRF	COMPUTED BY: LRF					
COMPUTER #: 16262.DWG	CHECKED BY: LRF					
DRAWN BY: FAF	REV.:					
DATE: 7-26-2019	JOB NO.: 16262					





